

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jan 11, 2016, 4:02 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

prh

Supreme Court No.91771-0
COA No.45173-5-I

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BARON DELL ASHLEY,

Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF CLARK COUNTY

The Honorable David Gregerson

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

OLIVER R. DAVIS
Attorney for Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ISSUES ON REVIEW AND SUMMARY 1

 1. ER 404(b) error. 1

 (a). Issue-relevance to credibility-none. 1

 (b). Issue-relevance to element or material state of mind-none. 2

 (c). Issue-ER 403 probity/prejudice balancing-exclusion
required. 2

 2. Reversal. 3

B. FACTS. 3

 1. Facts of incident. 3

 2. ER 404 ruling. 4

C. ARGUMENT 6

 THE ER 404 EVIDENCE WAS IRRELEVANT TO
CREDIBILITY, GAMBLE’S PRECISE MANNER OF
IMPRISONMENT WAS NOT THE ISSUE, AND THE
PREJUDICE OF THE PRIOR BAD ACTS DRAMATICALLY
OUTWEIGHED ANY PROBITY, IF THERE WAS ANY
RELEVANCE. 6

 (1). Mr. Ashley’s bad character should not have become the issue
at trial, and the trial court abused its discretion in admitting the prior
assaults under ER 404(b). 6

*A. There was no relevance to assessing the “credibility” of a
victim who neither recanted nor made inconsistent allegations as to
whether the incident occurred.* 8

<i>B. In this trial on a charge of unlawful imprisonment, the bad act evidence had no relevance to an element or material issue such as reasonableness of a fear that a threat would be carried out (harassment) or reasonableness of a perceived fear of imminent contact (i.e., assault).</i>	12
<i>C. Prejudice/probity balance – there was no “overriding probative value” to the defendant’s bad acts and violent character.</i>	15
(2). <u>Reversal is required.</u>	17
D. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

State v. Baker, 162 Wn. App. 468, 259 P.3d 270 (2011), review denied,
173 Wn.2d 1004 (2011) 9

State v. Barragan, 102 Wn. App. 754, 9 P.3d 942 (2000) 13

State v. DeVincentis, 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003) 7

State v. Grant, 83 Wn. App. 98, 920 P.2d 609 (1996) 8,9

State v. Gresham, 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012) 20

State v. Gunderson, 181 Wn.2d 916, 337 P.3d 1090
(2014). 1,6,7,9,12,16,17,20

State v. Magers, 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2008). .. 1,7,8,13,14

State v. Ragin, 94 Wn. App. 407, 972 P.2d 519 (1995) 13

State v. Robinson, 20 Wn. App. 882, 582 P.2d 580 (1978), aff'd, 92
Wn.2d 357, 597 P.2d 892 (1979). 14

State v. Saltarelli, 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982) 7

COURT RULES AND STATUTES

Evidence Rule 401. 8,16

Evidence Rule 402. 8,16

Evidence Rule 403. passim

Evidence Rule 404. passim

RCW 9A.40.040 13,14

RCW 9A.40.010(6). 13,14
